Junc 21, 1955 886

The Adjourned nmeeting of the Board of Re

T Al E _ of prescntatives of the Ci
;fA§Fahfohd.waavyeld onr ‘Tuesday, June® 21, 1955, in the Glenbroolﬁy
JJ§\§ouseu.Arthur Plefe, ‘Glenbrook. ' The meéeting was called to

&utggspy the. President, Mri Géorge V. Connors, at 8:25 P.M.

??l%ifaﬁg was taken by the Secretary. There wecre 29 present and

At gg » Ihqsg_absent werc: Mary J. Bankowski, Samuel M. Picciallo
-=Wap ram-c&laye?, Joskph' 'F. T&covo, Phil C. couiter, Willdam D. ’

Murphy!Edwa#@ G7'Ryba’,” Adphdh8e C. Jachimezylk, Jaek Mclaughiin

flandonoFredéPicks and Hayes Blake Hoyt. d l ’

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES
TSIL B0 oo

Fiscal Committce:

In the absence of Hr . Piccgaiﬁo, Chairman, the following report was
“resented by Mr. Thomas M. Kilieen, Temporary Chairman:

: Lishigon
ol dafg June 21, 1955

To: Board of Representatives

Prohi T FisBal Commitied

SHLHD ¥ .

SRS Lo - g ] i
nEggﬁﬂfg%_ﬁeeting of the Fiscal Committee was held on Priday,
Jung _ 751955 in the oiffice of the Mayor, City Hall, Stamford
Copnccticut.” Plrposc of this meeting was to take necessary
2§tioﬁ‘bn”Fiscal i1tems deferrcd  from the June 6 meeting of

is Board.

Tﬁé*wgiféﬁ;gg members of the Committee were in attendance:
firs . Brothley, lirs, ‘Huben, Mr. Huizinga, Dr. Dolan and.Mr.
Killeen. ' LR 2 -

/5.155ted on th: agenda for this méeting, the following items
were ‘thofjoughly discussed and ‘aiso-tHesé items were checked
with the Chairman of the Publip Wbrks.and the Health and
Protection Committecs. Therefore, these items as individually
presenfed to this body approval of same 28 requested.
(a)('5;0;609.06;?egdbtmentﬂbfWPub}ie*WOrks for completion of
Bridge Stredt’priggd.” - - 10
(b)..$6,000.00 Department of Public Woris - Gasoline, 01l and

1 H

()  $2,000.00 Departrent of Plblic Works:= Code 414C.15 Light,
VWiatcr, Power for pumping stations!

(d);wéﬁ;SOO.bbﬁbeﬁartment;bfﬁ?ublic Works/~iCovers for. 9 Garbage
O0cpllection trucks. — ° - ! 699G ;
ST 085652 00.00 Department’ of ' Public Wellare:
L ’ Code 460.61 Cash Relief.........$28,000.00
Cod: U461.5 General Hospitals..._ 8,200.00
, L]




June 21, 1955

(f) $4,325.00 Police Department:
Code 430.6 Batteries, Aimmo., etc......... $800.00
Code 430.6A Ident. Bureau, Photo Supp..... 975.00
Code 430.12 Radio MaintenanCe..ceeeececsss 550.00
Code %30.25 Uniforms & Equipment.......... 2000.00

Letters of transmittal from individual department heads, as
well as minutes of Board of Finance, approving these items are
avallable with this report. In addition, a report from the
Public Works Committee 1s also available.

Thomas M. Killeen, Temporary Chairman
Helen L. Huben

R. G. Huilzinga

Helen J. Bromley

Dr. Francis V. Dolan

(2) Mr. Killeen MOVED the adoption of additional appropriation of
$10,000.00 for Department of Public Works for completion of
Bridge Street Bridge. SECONDED by Mr. Vittl.

Discussion ensued as to the reason for the additional appro-
priation. Mrs. Bromley stated that Mr. Scarella came to their
last meeting and explained that there was a shortage on the
Bridge Street appropriation. She said this Board should be
properly critical of an item of this kind, but stated she was
in favor of its adoptlon. A rising vote was taken. CARRIED
unanimously.

(p)  Mns: Killeen MOVED the adoption of additional appropriation of
$6,0Q0 for Department of Public Works, Gasoline, 01l and Re-
pairs. SECONDED by Mr. Topping. ' :

Mr.:Snyder asked why they found themselves so far short. Mr.
Killeen replied that this was answered in Acting Mayor Connors'
letter of March 31, 1955. A rising vote was taken. CARRIED
unanimously.

(¢) Mr. Killeen MOVED for approval of additional appropriation of
$2,000 for Department of Public Works, Code 414C.15, Light-
Water-Power for Pumping Stations. SECONDED by Mrs. Zuckert
and CARRIED unanimously by a rising vote.

(d) Mr. Killeen MOVED the adoption of additional-appropriation of
$4,500 for Department of Public Works for cost of covers for
nine Garbage Trucks, - SECONDED by Mr. Caputo and CARRIED unan-
imously by a rising vote. ‘ .

(¢} Mr. Killeen MOVED for approval of additional appropriation of

36,200 for Department of Public Welfare: - .
e Code 460.61 Cash Relier...........$2g,ggg.gg

i



June 21, 1955 888

SECONDED by Mrs. Kaminski. Mr. Huizinga remarked he had as

Fiscal Committee meeting why the Department of Public ngfaggchglghﬁave
oveg_pénz.such large sums and wondered if some of these were putstanding
bills that had to be paid and questioned the fact that this Department
had spent more than was appropriated. He said: "It doesn't make sense
that the Commissioner of Finance passes out money for items when this!
ggg;{ugﬁs not" been appropriated and these funds are then taken out of

Mr. Mulreed said this money must have been appropriated at some time, or
it would not have been available. :

Mrs. Bromley explained the meaning of "General Fund" and stated that
there 1s a State law that makes it mandatory that a city must honor any
and all bills of the Welfare Department or the ‘State pdys the bill and
collects from the City - that a city is on an accrual basis and that it
may end up with either a surplus or a deficit.

Mr. Mulreed'said ‘he disagreed with Mrs. Bromley and that when the Depart-
ment head makes out his budget for the following year that money is in
the General Fuhd to take care of it.

Mrs. Bromley clarified this by saying that money in the General Fund is
anticipated to a certain extent. She said that Mr. Huizinga was right
in saying that the Welfare Department should have come in much sooner
requesting the additional sum of money.

Mr. Killeen replied that the Welfare Department had originally requested
the additional amount, but that it had been cut from their budget request,
even though they knew they were going to need the full amount requested.

Mrs. Zuckert spoke, saying this is properly a bookkeeping question and
that money assignell” for each department should be kept for that depart-

ment.

Mr. Mulreed said that this is an appropriating body for the various expen
ditures of the City and that if any department spends more money than is
appropriated by this body that we get- billed from the State. Rising vote
talen on Mr. Killeen's motion. CARRIED unanimously.

(f) Mr. Killeen MOVED for approval of ‘additional appropriation of $4,325
for Police Departméht as follows::

code 430.6 Batteries, ammunition, inhalator,

SUPDPLiCS.eevserossssnsssassasnnnansacs $ 800.00
Code 430.64 Tdentification Bureau, Fhoto-

graphic SupplieS.....ovveeresrvsccnes 975.00
Code 430.12 Radio Maintenancl......eeeeccrceccroes 550.00
Code 430.25 Uniforms & Equipment......ecceveconcss 2 OOg.OO

s .

id
SECONDED by Mr. Caputo. HMr. Mulreed asked if these bills had been pa
from Surplus Funds. Mr. Killeen said he did po@ think these bills had
been pald as yet. CARRIED unanimously by a rising vote.

Picciallo's apologies to the Board for his

Mr. Killeen offercd Mr. th
last meeting and this mpeceting.

inability to attecnd the

2.



889

Personnel Committee: [

June 21, 1955

Dr. Dolan, Chairman, read the following letter and enclosure from Mr. L

John E. Sotife, Chairpan, Peraogﬁel Cgmmission:

June 21, 1955

Dr. Francis V. Dolan
Chairman, Personnel Committee
Board of Representatives
Stamfard, Conn.

Dear Dr. Dolan:

Attached hereto please find copy of letter sent to the
Mayor, requesting additional funds for the 1955-56 salary
acepunt: covering rthe poaition of Personnel Director.

It 1s our sincere desire that the Board of Representatives
g0 on record as approving the action taken by the Personnel
Oommission and requesting the Mayor to approve the special
request for additional funds.

Yours very truly,

JES:]8 John E. Sotire .
Egdlosure 1 Chairman, Personnel Commission !

The following was enclosed:

b5t

June_21, 1955

Subject: " Special Request for Additional Funds
To: Mayor Thomas F. J. Quigléy,

In accordance with Section 619 as amended, of the Stamford
Chartér; a'gpeéial request for additional funds of $1,200.00
is hereby requested for Account No. 731.1, Salaries, Depart-
ment of CiviliServige, for the fiscal year 1955-56.

The Personnel Commission and the Examining Committee selected
to hold: the. competitiye, examination for the position of Per-
sonnel Director. to. £11l the exigting vacancy had agreed to
advertise the position:at the cstahlished salary range of
46300 to $7500 per annum, with the provision that the maximum
rate may be paid immediately to a fully qualified candidate.

The 10855-56 Budget, as approved by the Board of Finance for
the salary of Personnel Director is $6300, or the minimum

rate for this position.



L

June 21, 1955 890

In view of the fact that an eligible regist a
been submitted by the ExamininggCommittge tgrtﬁgs
Personnel Commission with candidates possessing
the necessary qualifications as set up for this
position, coupled with the fact that the cligible
candidates are not interested in appointment at
other than the maximum rate, 1t is requested that
you give earnest consideration in approving the
request for additional funds to bring the appoint-
ing rate up to the maximum salary grade rate; that

is, $7500.

This action will insure the appointment of a candi-
date possessing the outstanding qualifications as
required for this position.

) John E. Sotire,
JES ; js Chairman, Personnel Commission

LQ. RHOADES MOVZD that this Board record itself as generally in favor
of having the salary for Personel Director increased to the $7500 level.
CLCONDED by Mr. Huizinga.

Dr. Dolan said the only reason one of the candidates, who has had 30
vears in Clvil Service Work, is willing to take the Jjob, is because he
will receive a pension from the State of New York and this will enable
him to accept a salary as low as $7500.

lir. Killeen said his personal feeling is along the lines of Mr. Huizinga's
statement. He said the Board of Finance should not cut the salary when

it had been advertised that the city wanted a man of exceptional ability
and background and would be willing to start such a man at the maximum

rate for the position.

Urs. Zuckert said she recalled the advertisement, but did not recall the
vording.

lir. Snyder said he is opposed to the motion oa the basis that he fails

.0 see why this body should appropriate this money if the advertisement
stated a salary of $6300 to-$7500 and can understand why the Board of
Finance would expect a2 man to be started at the lower salary. He stated
that if the salary for this position 1is not enough, then it is up to the
Personnel Commission to set the proper wage rate. He said he knew nothing
about the qualifications of any of the candldates for the position.

fir. Mulreed said he is in favor of sending a letter to the Board of
Finance to emphasize the Boards desire that the salary be appropriated at
$7500. He said the Board of Finance was well aware that the starting rate
was $6300 and said that it was not uncommon to start a man at the top of
the salary range when he possessed exceptional qualifications for the
position. He further stated that this was probably just a misunderstand-

ing on the part of the Board of Finance.

in favor of sending a letter to the Mayor and
that the Board of Finance might be confused as

He saild he knew the Board had gone on
available for the job

vr. Kaminski said he was
srreces with Mr, ilulreed
to what the salary should be.
vacord as being in favor of having the best man



and the practice of starting a qualifiied perso

done in industry and there are numerous ogcasign:twggs ;:E z;zehised
at the top of the salary range. He said the Board of Finance might
be confused as tb what the starting ra is supposed to be and that
the salary is baseq upon. the qualifications and ability and should
naturally be at the top of the salary range for a qualified person.

891 ‘June 21, 1955
B

Mr. Cook said he was in favor of the motion A risi
_ . ng vote was taken
on Mr. Rhoade's motion. CARRIED with 27 in favor andg2 opposed.

Steering Committee:

Mr. Connors, Chairman, read the Commiftee report., No action was taken,
as everything had been acted upon or referred to Committees.

Petition No. 197:A

MR. KELLY MO“ED for SUSPENSION OF RULES in order that he might present
& request ;to. the Board from the Veterans of Foreign Wars, Sergt. Frank
Ahner nggﬂNo._ahl, dated June 14, which arrived too late for the
regular meeting of the Board on June 6th. This dealt with a request
for permission of the Board for the John C. Vard Shows, Inc. to come to
Stamford the week of July 1lth. SECONDED by Mr. Kaminski. CARRIED by
vote: of 28 in favor and 1 opposed.

MR. KELLY MOVED the Board grant permission ror this show, subject to the ﬁ
approval of the Chief of Pclice. J3ECONDED by Mr. Longo. L_J

Mrs. Brpmﬁey stated that she does not approve of these matters being
taken up byrthe Bpard at the last minute.

Mr. Snyder asked Mr. Kelly how much money these shows really made for
those sponsoring them and what his experience had bgen.

Mr. Kelly refused to go into this, explaining that this was not the
proper business of the Board to inquire into confidentilial matters of

this sort.

There was a general digcussion on: this and Mr. Snyder remarked that it
was his belief that 90% of the "take" from thesc shows goes out of town.

L
Mr. Topping remarked that this Board should go on record that these
applicat!ions ‘'should be presented to the Boazrd in ample time for the
Recreation Committee to considcr the request and that they should not
come in‘at the l1lth hour for quick action by the Board.

Mr. LiVolsi spoke about the "take" on Carnivals and shows of this sort
and said the organization sponsoring these usually gets very little,
but the Carnival people assume responsibility for evc;ything and guar-

antee $500. : ==

Mr. Russell said they are not trying to deprive the children of the en-
joyment they derivc from the various amusemencs, but thinks certain types

of shows tend to degrade the community.

Mr. Longo remarked that no one forces people to go these shows, but
they o because they want to go.

] Y £
I.j
] b %



June 91, 1955 892

Mr. Huizinga stated he definitel
Yy is opposed to Carnivals
gétheg Sée a good show come to Stamf'ord once a year than a??dtgg::d
t:.con ra?e ghows. He said the discussion was taking up too much of
he Board's time and called for the QUESTION.

ir. Mulreed said he was not in favor of i
" ' I e passing the responsibil
EgetSErgg}nfﬂggbﬁgl;cE ang MOVED to AMEND Mr. kelly's mgtion byiﬁgmgziig
: Jdeex £o the ar 2 i
e e L vnc approval of the Chief of Police" from Mr,

Mr. Kelly said he did not object to this being taken out of his motilon.

MR. TOPPING MOVED to AMEND Mr. Kelly's motion nv s i n
control of the Chief of Police". y BY substituting "under the

VOTE talen on Mr. Xelly's motion that Petition No. 197 b
: . &K 5 i a . € pBranted.
CARRIED by vote of 19 in favor and O onposed. 8

ﬁr. Huizinga stated it should be the responsibility of each member of
the Board to attend this show and see ‘or themsclves what type of shows

vhey arc zllowing to come to Stamford.

Housing Committee:

Hr. LiVelsi read from the report of the old Housing Committee of the
Board of three years aro, at which time Mr. Mulrced was Chairman, and
said Mr. Mulreed's Committce should be commendsd for the work they in-
stituted for nousing relief. He requested that the name of James Mulreed
be added to his present Committce members and that his Committee be in-
creased from 5 to 7 members. He recommended the retention of the Quonset
Huts 28 a temporary measurc to help the housin;: situation until such time

28 other cquarters bvecomz availesble.

fir, LiVelsi stated that the Chairman of the Town Housing Authority had
vritten te him saying that these Quonset Huts had already been sold to
~ne Barnum Lumber Company of Bridgeport. He said 1t was expected that
the State Legislature would enact legislation that would enable some
relief to be extended to those affected by the Thruway, but could not
sce any immediate relictf from any of the projects under consideration.
He further mentioned hc had contacted the New York office of a Federal
Housing authority in regord to receiving aid to relieve the housing
zituation and thougnt builders should interest themselves in the feasi-
bility of building low-cost housing units. He spoke in favor of making
available low-interest rote mortgames for those who were unable to

finance recgular mortgzoges.
Mr. Snyder read a petifion he had presented to the Legislature on behalf

of the Shippan Ascociation relative to the abolition of the Quonset Huts
and stated that 17 doctors in the comrunity had stated these huts were

2 health menace.
by - - r Ve lads 1 « 4 = b LA meat (2] id they
Mr. Caputo spole regarding the pcople in the Tuonset Huts and sa

tayed %hcre hbocause thoy conld find nothing clsc available that they

Falsl

could ~nfford.



893 June 21, 1955

Mr. LiVolsi spoke to Mr. Snyder and asked him why he dild not go before —
the Housing Committee of the Board instead of taking his petition to !
Hartford and said he could see no valid reason why another year's

extension of the Quonset Huts could do any harm and would at least

afford some relief of the situation until other units could be built.

Mr. Russell questioned the faet that this condition might go on indefin-
ately. A long discussion ensued.

Mr. Longo stated he personally kmew of 65 families, 95% of whom were
veterans, who were being evicted from their homes because of the Thruway.

br. Kaminskil called for vote to be taken on Mr. LiVolsi's motion.

lr. Caputo asked Mr, LiVolsi how the Quonset Huts could help the housing
situation and Mr. LiColsi started to explain.

Fir. Hulzinga stated that thce meeting was out of order - that there is no
question before the Board.

MR. LIVOISI MOVED that his Comm:ttee be increased from 5 to 7 members.
SECONDED by Mr. Huizingz end CARRIED unanimously.

The President then named MR. MULREED AND MR. SNYDER as additional members
o the Housing Committee.

MR. LIVOLSI MOVED that the Board go on record a2s being in favor of extend-

ing the time for the demolition of the Quonset Huts for another year,
until January ' lst. SECONDED by Mr. Kelly and CAREIED by a rising vote of -

22 in favor and 6 opposed.

MR. KILLEEN MOVED that a letter of recommendatiun be written to the Hous-
ing huthorities requesting that priority be given to the occupants of

fhe Guonset Huts for new housing.

[P

Mir. LiVolsi stated that he was mis-informed and Mr. Mulreed agreed with
him, saying that the local Housing isuthority have nothing to say as to
who is eligible,:as this is handled by the Federal government.

. Kaminski said thﬁt a request must come frm the local authority.

COMMUNICATIONS PROM OTHER BOARDS AND INDIVIDULILS

(¢) A letter dated May 25, 1955, from Helen Givens, offering their place
as a site for the annual picnic of the RPoard of Representatives.

The President named the following as the Picnic Committee: Mr. Cook,
tir, Caputo, Mr. Russell, Mrs. Peatt, Hrs. Kaminslki and Mr. Connors.

“fter some ‘‘rcussion, MR, LIVOLSI MOVED the Board have a pilcnic. This
2as SECONDEL by Mr. Longo and CARRIED by o rising vote with 18 in favor

~nd 8 opposcd. [-

e



i

i

June 21, 1955 8t
BUSINESS ON THE CAILENDAR

The; President read the following letter:

Junc 1%, 1955

To the Board of Finance, and
the Board of Represcntatives

Subject: Flood Control

On Thursday, June 23rd, at 8 p.m. there will be a
public meeting in the Mayor's Officc, City Hall, to
discuss the Flood Control Report, which has been
completcd by the engineers.,

Members of the engineering firm will be present and
we would like your Board to be represented.

Very truly yours,

Thomas F. J. Quigley,
Mayor

MR. HUIZINGA brought up the subject of the recent automobile accident
on Long Ridge Reoad and the bad safety record of Stamford. He stressed
the statistics of the 3tate Motor Vehicle Department which revealed the
shocking record of 26 accidents a week oceurring in Stamford, with a
death rate of one every five weeks. He MOVED thut the President of

the Board appoint a Special Committee of thrce people to meet to try
and find ways and mecans to cut down accidents in the City of Stamford
and to bring back a report at the next meeting of the Board. OSECONDED
by Mr. LiVolsi.

ir. Killeen said Mr. Huizinga's motion was a stcp in the right direction
and to & certain extent he agrees with him, but he thought the Board was
getting resolution and committee happy, with a great deal of talk and
nothing being done and questioned what, if anything, the Board could do
to stop accidents in the City of Stamford. He thought the most important
way to control accidents would be to grant the Police Department more

law enforccment manpowor. He sald for this reason he was against the

appointment of a2 Committee.

Mr. Kaminski s2id he agreed with both men, put would support Mr. Huil-
zinga's motion.

Mprs. Peatt stated she felt the Board could do nothing to prevent acc-
idents happening.

Mr. Killeen reiterated the bilg problen was lack of manpower in the Police
Department. Mr. Vitti agrced with Mr., Killeen.

i C C uizi 's motion and
. ades said he would agrec to vote for Mr. Huizinga
tﬁouggg the Board shouldsupport legislation in Hartford to raisi thie-
driving age from 16 to 18 and thought this would do a lot to help p

vent many accidents from happening.

1 349



895 June 21, 1955

There was a long discussion as to the reasons for the increase in
accidents. M

VOTE taken on Mr. Huizinga's motion that a committee be formed. CARRIED
unanimously.

The President said he wouid name a Committce very soon.

MR. CONNORS told the members of the Board that both he and the Clerk had
been served with papers on an Appeal from the Board of Representatives
reversal of the Planning Board's amendment of the Master Plan to permit
the erection of an apartment house on the Helen:¥W. Smith Estate pro-
perty. He stated this had been turned over to the Corporation Counsel.

Mr. LiVOLSI MOVED that a letter of condolence aﬁdxsﬁﬁpathy be written to
Mr. and Mrs. Michael JachimeczZyk on the recent death of their son.
ZECONDED by Mr. Rhoades and CARRIED unanimously.

NEW BUS INESS

The President stated the next Steering Committec meeting would be held
on July 5th because of July kth being a holiday and that the next meet-
ing of the Board Pould be held on Monday, July 1llth.

SECONDED by MMrs., Winsor and CARRIED

MR, PLOTKIN MOVED for zdjournment.
unanimously.

Respectfully subritted,

George V. Connors,
President

(/0

J



